
\t

3rTgm (3nitR)nrnNiav. //

kTiQN

fAX
!MA8K97

Office of the Commissioner (Appeal),

baT aTTa, 3T©H I

Central GST, Appeal (:ommissionerate, Ahmedabad

dRIIla WH rata aT,t, aFEITtn§ 3§aadT€ 3d..?q.
CGST Bhavan, Revenue Mars Ambawadi,'Ahmedabad 38oor5

. M 07926305065- ZahcbH07926305r36

DIN- 20230264SW000000B5D5

vfateg wo qa gnr

mw gwr : File No : GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/261, 262, 270, 271 '& 272/2022 -APPEAL J-’IM\– $tk–
IF

a wfta aTi?r +w Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-CGST-001-APP-ADC-221 to 225/2022-23
fhfa Date : 31-01-2023 qr& m+ t& Hrftqa Date of Issue : 01-;02-'2023

4fBt%TTqHr_xqTar®(.Ft-)Tr„„R-

0 Passed by Shri. Mihir Rayka, Additional Commissioner (Appeals)

Tr Arising out of Order-in-Original No. ZX2401220117714 DT. 13.01.2022, ZZ2401220117758
DT. 13.01 .2022, ZT2401220139081 DT.-17.01.2022, ZP241121 0240580 DT. 22.11.2021 &
ZV2411210240702 DT. 22.1.1.2021 issued by The Assistant Commissioner, CGST & CX,
Division-III, Ahmedabad South

V .wilelgv# nl qm vcr q€r Name & Address of the Appellant / Respondent
Appellant Respondent

Assistant Commissioner, CGST,
Division-III,
Ahemdabad South

M/s. Nichem Industries,
Shed No. C/1/265, Phase-II,

GIDC Vatva, Ahmedabad-382445

sw 3iT&qr(wit@ taTfila atf wtb fR7afRf®a attb # ww tnfqRnTft/
yITq+ quI $ 888 3itft$1 aw ot war iI(A)
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appqal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in-the following way.

Q
National Bench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act in the cases where one of
the issues involved reTates to place of s'u'pply as per Section 109(5) of CGST Act; 2017.

(i)

State Bench or Area Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed LInde( GST Act/CGST Act other than as mentioned in para-
(A)(i) above in terms of Section 109{7) of CGST Act, 2017

ii:

(iii) Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017 and shall be
aidompanied with a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One Lakh of Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the
difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the 'amount of fine, fee or pe6alty determined in the order
appealed against, subjedt to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand.

(B) Appeal under S.ec IIon 112(1) of.CGST eFt, .2.017, to Appellate Tribu,pal shajl be qI.ed along with relevant documentseither electronically or as'rriay be notified by the R6gistrar, Appellate Tribunal in FORM GST APL-05, on common
portal as prescribdd under Rule 110 of CGST Rules: 2017, abd shall be accompanied by a copy'of the order
appealed against within seven days of filing FORM-GST APL-05 online.

(i)
o 8) of the CGST Act, 2017 after paying -

(i) Full amount ,of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned order, as is

md/accepted by the appellant, and
(ii) A sum equal to twenty five per cent of the remaining - amount of Tax in dispute, in addition

to the amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising from the said order, in relation to which
the appeal has been filed.

a )rder, 2019 dated 03.12.2019 has provided that
the appeal to tribunal can be made 'within three months from the date of communication of Order or date on
which the President or the .State President, as the case may be, of the Appellate Tribunal enters office, whichever
is later

Ti

M
gIRl#1{\ =a 3sfIa

,cbic.g

Ihg9£a£lt?sitE
For elabo
maV refl

(C) arq% fBr®3${mftnaw .mtaat b fM!,

if appea1 to the appe11ate authority, the appellant

J



rb'
GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/261, 262, 270, 271 & 272/2022

ORDER IN APPEAL
I

t

The Assistant Commissioner/ CGST/ Division III/ Ahmedabad

South(hereinafter referred tO as the 'Appellant/ Dep,.lrtmen,ti) has filed the

following appeals offline in terms of Advisory No.9/2020 dated 24_9_2020 issued

bY the Additional Director General (Systems)/ Bengaluru against following Orders

(hereinafter referred to as the Impug„ed Orders) passed by the Assistant
Commissioner/. CGST/ Division III/ Ahmedabad South (hereinafter referred to as

the Adju.dica,ting Authority) sanctioning refunds to M/s. Nicheni Industries/
Shed No. C/1/265, Phase-II, GIDC Vatva, Ahmedabad – 382 445 (hereinafter

referred to as the 'Resportcient') .

Appeal No. & Date
ted orders’,D

ZP2411210240580 Dated
22.11.2021
Zv241 1210240702 Dated
22.11.2021
ZX240 1220117714 Dated
13.01.2022
ZZ2401220117758 Dated
13.01.2022
ZT2401220 139081 Dated
17.01.2022

APPEAL Dated 11.05.2022

GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/262/2022.
APPEAL Dated 11.05.2022

G
APPEAL Dated 27.06.2022

APPEAL Dated 27.06.2022

APPEAL Dated 27.06.2022

2

2

2

d

2

2' BriefIY stated the fact of the case is that the respondent registered
under GSTIN No.24AAE(-Jl198HIZK has filed following refund claims for refund

of ITC accumulated due to e\port without payment of tax
Sr, No Period

June 2020
Mount of Refund claims
Rs .13,16,797
Rs. 96.92,235

&s. 14, 18,625/
Rs . 79,29.266
&62,85,845

Must 2020 to September 2020
October 2020
November 2020
Pecember 2020

After verification the adjudicating authority sanctioned refund to the respondent.

During review of refund claims it was observed that higher amount of refund has

been sanctioned to the respondent than what is actually admissible to them in

accordance with Rule 89 (4) of CGST Rules, 2017 read with Section 54 (3) of

CGST Act, 2017. It was observed that turnover of zero rated supply has been

taken which is the FOB value of goods exported in adjusted total turnover

However/ on perusal of the GSTR I return of respective period filed by

Respondent, they have shown two separate values of each export consignment;

one is the Invoice value and the other is shipping bill FOB value. Thus/ taking the

Actual Adjusted total turnover (considering zero rated turnover as per thvoi('e

Value + Local Turnover) and applying the formula for reful

paYment of tax the admissible refund comes as per belowJ
sanctioned ' by the adjudicating authority to the

port without
\ql;\ If refund

q
B excess

11

responde

1



6

! GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/261, 262, 270, 271 & 272/20220,

sanctlon of refund to the respondent which is required to be recovered along with
interest. The details are as under :

Period of
Refund
Period

Adjusted total
Turnover as

per RFD 01

(1)

Adjusted
total

Turnover as

per GSTRI

Net ITC

(3)

(Amount in Rs.)

Zero Refund
Rated Amount

Turnover sanctioned

(4) (3*4/1 )

Refund Excess
Amount Refund

admissible amount
(3*4/2) sanctioned

June’20

Augusf20 to
September’20
October 20

November 20

December 20

83429414
276788059

151959080
7
190948017

m3 65m6

277752943

1

138501569

192344603

6207448

54554714
23257779
18465830

A762677

17698927 1316797 1309942
9658565

1417026
7828565
6236917

49174392 9692235

9268855 1418625

1 7929266
37768773 &282534

6855

33670

1599

100701
45617

3' in view of above the appellant filed! the present five appeals on

following grounds:

The adjudicating authoriQ failed to consider the value of zero rated turnover as

per lnvolce value in Actual Adjusted Total Tur'nover while granting the refund

claims of ITC accumulated due to export of goods without payment of tax. The

appellant/ddpart:ment has referred the definition of "Adjusted Total Turnover" as

per Rule 89(4) -of the CGST Rules, 2017 as has been defined in Section 2(112) of

the CGST Act, 2017 and conten(..Igd in the present appeals that .taxable value

should be taken as per Section 15 of the c(,ST Act/ 2017. Accordingly/ the
Adjudicating Authority has sanctioned the excess amount of refunds to the

Respondent as mentioned in the above table. Therefore/ the a,ppettaRt prayed to

set aside the impugned orders wherein he has erroneously sanctioned refund of

Rs '13, 16,797/-, Rs .96/92/235/-/ Rs . 14/ 18/625/_/ Rs . /9/29/266/_ &

Rs'62/82,534/- instead of Rs.13,09,942/-, Rs.96/58/565/-/ Rs.14/17/026/_/

Rs'78,28,565/- & Rs.62/36/917/- respectively under Section 54 (3) of c(,ST Act/
2017; to pass an order directing the original authority to demand and recover the

amount erroneously fefunded of Rs.6/855/_/ Rs.33/670/_ Rs.1/599/_/
Rs':L,00,701/- and Rs'45/617/- with interest and to pass any other orders as

deem fit in the interest of justice.

4' Personal hearing in the present matter was - held on dated

14':LI.2022/ wherein Mr. Harnish P. Modh, CA appeared on behalf of the

RespondenT as authorised representative. During PH he has submitted

Memorandum/Cross Objection separately against each appeal. He has further

stated that they have nothing more to add to it

The Respondent in their aforesaid Memorandum/(.-..'ross Obje(...tion has referred
Section 2(5) of the IGST Act, 2017, Se,tio. 16 .f th,

Rule 89 of the CGST Rules, 2017. The Respondent

Circular No' ' 125/44/2019-GST dated 18.11.2019. Tht

contended that

a

Q

IGST Al ps well as
CBIC's

lainly



Ifa
GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/261, 262, 270, 271 & 272/2022

Con£ention of depattwtent/ appet\ezra regctwhng the irtvoice vcdue to be

:onsxieted jtn the puFpose of Adjusted Turnover for calculation of refund
claim as per Rule 89 of the CC,ST Rules> 2017 read with Circular No

125/44/2019-GST dated 18.11.2019 is against the objective of the GST
kIa> cmd nutVles the objective of the same.

The un(ie7tYing objective of GST as per provisions of Section 16{3) of the
IGST Act, 2017, is to reAnd the entire awtotmt or unutMzed input tmc credit

used tx making zero {cIted suppIY under bond or letter of undertcaq_hg.

ThIS un(ie{tYing obje(;eve gets defeated by the coraertUon of the

appellant/ department and the same is unu9arrartted and bad in Ical,

As per cie$ration provided in Rule 89 of the CC,ST Rules> 2017 the Adjusted

Fuwtover irtctudes zero rated turnover and hence the value considered for

LyLe purpose of zero rated IHmIC)Der needs to be considered for the purpose
of calculation of adjusted tota! turnover and there cannot be two values
for same underlying transaction.

Rehe(i upon case of M/ s. SCI,gotta Eraerprise. (AHM-cGST-002_App_ADc_

O 19 to 021/2022-23 dated 26.05.2022

In view of above submissions, the Respondent has made prayer that the

appeals :FIled bY the department/ appettctrtt may please be quashed and set asHe
in the interest of justice.

Discussion and Findings:

5' 1 have carefulIY gone through the facts of the case, grounds of

appeal, submissions made by the Respondent and documents available on

record' I find that in the present case appeals are filed against impugned

orders wherein refunds of accumulated ITC due to export without payment

of tax amounting to Rs.13,16,797/-, Rs.96,92,235/-, Rs.14,18/625/-/
Rs' 79,29,266/- & Rs'62/82,534/- were sanctioned . The

appellant/department in the present appeals mainly contended that the

Adjusted Total Turnover is inclusive of Zero Rated Turnover and Local

Turnover and the adjudicating authoritY has considered value of zero rated

turnover as per FOB Value instead of Invoice Value and accordingly/ granted

excess amount of refund of Rs.6/855/-, Rs.33,670/- Rs.1,599/-,

Rs.1,00,70+/- and Rs.45,617/- to the Respondent.

6' 1 refer para 4 of CBIC Circular NO.147/03/2021-GST dated 12_3_

2021/ wherein Board has given guidelines for calculation of adjusted total
turnover in an identical issue as under

4' The mamter of calculation of Adjusted Total Turnover under sub-rule (4) of
Rule 89 of CGST Rules, 2017.

4. 1 Doubts have been raised as to whether the restriction

rated suppIY of goods to 1.5 tUnes the value of like

i

a

a

;faR.
a

go4

+3



f

6

GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/261, 262, 270, 271 & 272/2022-

supplied by the same or, s{maarhy placedy ' supplier> Ct:S declared by the
su’ppheF> int,posed bY awtendmer$ in deBIUton of the “Turnover of zero+Med

supply of goods” vale NoR$cation No. 16/2020_cerar(.a Tax dated

23'03'2020, would aIsQ apply fc„ corrLpu,tatioIL of “Adjusted Totat Tumou,r„ in

the /onnuta given undet Rule 89 C4J of CGST Rules, 2017 for calculation of
aciwassible refund amourtt.

4'2 St1'b-rtLk Cf) 'f Rule 89 prescribes th, f,„„,uta f.„ „.,„nput@ th, „,fund .f
unudHsed ITC payable on account of zero_rated, supplies .made tukh,out

pcIYntera o=f tcu' The fownuta, prescabed under Rule 89 (4) is reproduced
below, as under:

Refund Amount = Wutnouet of zeFo-Fated suppIY of goods + Turnover of zero-
roaeq suppIy of services) x Net iTC +Adjusted TOt(a Tunlover)

4' 3 Acijusted Total Tumu)ver km been dePned in cIa,use (E) of sub-rule (4) of
Rule 89 as under:

’Adjusted Total Turnouer” means the sum total of the BattLe of_ (CL) the {UnRouer

tn a State Of a Union terhtorY> as deNted under clause (112) Of section 2y

CIIIIIII•p(IIFF: (p 1L1L ICIL+nLg t1[]Lle bLURI over Of ser vhs ; and (b ) Me tuntO be r Of zero qaaedsUP PhI Of

seTtAces cieteTwaYted i" te"7-s QJ dause (D3 '-bQ„e arl(i norLzer,-„at,d „,ppt,j .j

sen/ices, excluding- (i) the vaLue vf exewtpt supplies other than zero_rated

supplies; and - (a) the tumnver oJ supplies in respect of which refund is daimed

unde' sub'uk (4A> '" sub-rule C4B) Qr both, if arty, du,ing th, „ I,„„„t p,d.d.,

1z e I!IL (c IrILIL 1rIrIL1C) 1P Ie r i1rIL IIstate or turnover in UMonte ne org Has referred tO in the

Wtnition of “ Adjusted T'taI T''„.,,„” in Rut, 89 (4) ha, b,„, d,fIRed under

SU -section' (112) Of Section 2 Of CGST Act 2017) aS: aTurnover in State Of

;urRot}er in Union terdtOTy” means the aggregate value of all taxabLe SuppLies

:excluding the value of bLU(Fd suppLies on which tuc is payable by a person

on reuerse chafge basis> and exempt suppLies mcI,dg u)ithirt a State or Urac>n

lenttorY bY a taxabLe person, exports oJ- goods or services or both and baer

State supplies of goods or services or both made from the State or Union
terrItory by the said taxable person but excludes. central tax) State tal Uraon
tentt c)rY tax, integrated tax and cess”

4'5 Fr'TIL the ”(ar"i"“ao" of the above proubi,n,, it i, n.d,„i that „Adju,t,d
rofai TuTRouer” kLCtUd7s “Turnover in a State or Union Ten{tony” ) as defined
"’ SectiQ" 2( II:2) Of CGST Act. A, P,, S,,R.„ 2( 112}y “%„,.„,„ +, a State or

i'LIQ" TerTit("Y” kK:tucies tt“"o”er/ ”atue Q:f e*port/ zero-rated „,ppU,, .f
goods' The defVLUion of “Turnover of zero+cUed suppIy of goods„ has been

amended aide Not$cation No.16/2020_Centred Tcu dated. 23.03.2020) as
detailed abc)oe. In uieuj of the abovey it can be stated that t

zeTO gated/ export suppIY Qf gOQds, as calcuLated a, pe, a
of “Tuw\,over of zero-rated supph of goods” > need

const(ieraaon white ccdcutaUrtg “tunlover in a state or a

a

D



n\
GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/261, 262, 270, 271 & 272/2022

lccoFchngtY> in “adjustled total turnover” for the purpose of sub-nae (4) of Rule

89' Thus, the restriction of 150% of the value of Uce goods domesUcaU1.J

SuppIIed> as applied in “hIntover of zero-rated suppLy of goods”> u>ould dso

aPPIY to the value of “ Adjusted Total Turnover” in Rule 89 (4) of the c/GST
Rules, 2017.

4' 6 Accordingly, it is clad$ed that for the purpose of Rule 89(4)> the vaLle of

3xPOFt/ zeFO rated suppIY of goods to be included white catcutaUng “adjusted
total turnover” will be same as being determbled as per the amended

cie$nition of “TuwtoveF of zeFO gated suppIY of goods” in the said sub-rule

AppIYing the above clarification, the value of turnover of zero rated supply of

goods taken towards turnover of zero rated supply of goods need to be

taken as value of zero rated suPpIY of goods in adjusted total turnover in the
formula.

7' Further, I find that as per definition of adjusted total turnover/

defined in clause (E) of sub-rule (4) of Rule 89r the adjusted total turnover

includes value of all outward supplies of goods and services made during the

relevant period including zero rated (export) supply of goods but exclude

value of inward supplies which are liable to reverse charge. Thus/ in the
formula prescribed under Rule 89 (4) of CC,ST Rules the value of zero rated

turnover of goods comes at numerator as well as in total adjusted turnover

at denominator. In identical cases of refund the above Circular envisage to

adopt the same value of export/zero rated supply of goods in turnover of

zero rated suppIY of goods as well as in adjusted total turnover in the

formula' in the present matter in all five appeals, the value of zero rated

turnover is considered as FOB value as per shipping bill by the

appellant/department' However, the value of zero rated turnover in adjusted

turnover is taken as per GSTR l; which imply that turnover of zero rated

suppIY in adjusted total turnover is taken as invoice value. The details are as
under :

a

a

m
Zero rated Local

Total Local:ro rate Total
Period of Refund turnoverrrlover iusted turnove justedlrnover

Period (As per FOB per Invoiceover
Value'

June’20 65730487 83429414 mi1 65730487
’20 to Ser)L’20 227613667 276788059 50139276 M2October 20 2 142690225 151959080 9440337

November 20 58717560 78025050 136742610 1

December 20 37788679 153159338 190948017 39185265

Apparently, this result in adopti two different values 'r same zero rate

suppIY of goods,’ which I find is factually wrong method and not in

consonance with Circular above. Therefore/ I am of the ,,'.onsidered view that

lken as turnover of zero rated

total turnover also towards

the same value of zero rated supply obH.)OdI

suPpIy of goods need to be tak8f#BgcB
value of zero rated (export) s



+
+1:

•:• F+ GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/261, 262, 270, 271 & 272/202-

8• Further, I find that the CBIC -h’as issued a Notification No

14/2022-Central Tax dated 05.07.2022. The relevant portion of Notification
is reproduced as under :

:3'S'R"' @>' –in exercipe of the powers conferred by sec..,don 164 of the

Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (12 of 2017)> the C,eMd

GoveFnmentJ on the recommendations Of the Councity hereby makes the

foaowhg rules Ndher tO amend the Central Goods and Services Tax Rules I
2017, namely: –

8. In the said rules, in rule 891 –

(Ci in sub-rzzZe (4), the /oaowing Explanaa,.)n shall be hsertedy namely: _

“Explanation. – For the purposes of this sub_rule+ the value of goods

exported out of India shall be taken as _(i) the Free on Board (FOB) value

lectaTed inthe Shipping Bin or Bat of Export jorEn, as the case TRay be>

as per the Shipping Bill and Bat of Export (Forms) Regulat{onsy 2017.

or (H) the value declared, in tax invoice or bin Or SUP r)b1
whichever is Zess. ”

In the present matter I find that the Respondent has considered

the FOB value for the Zero rated Turnover in the RFD_01 i.e. refund

applications and the department/qppellant is not disputing about the same in

the present appeals. However, the department is disputing about the value

of adjusted total turnover only.

9' in view of the above discussions, I do not find any force in the

contentions - of the clppetlc1,rtt/ depcLrtrrLerLt . Accordingly/ I find that the

mLPLLgne(i OTdeTS passed bY the acijudi,ati„g „utt„.„it,y are ,....orre,...t and as per

the provisions of GST law. A(...'(..'ordingly/ I do not find any reason to interfere

with the decision taken by the adjudicating authority vide „impugned orders„

IO' in view of above discussions, I reject all the five appeals filed by
the clppeUa.rU/ departrrLent.

WftWFafnaRd+t T{wMmMBTTr agneW&fM:+TdTe1

0

'a

The appeals filed bY the appellant/ departm,„,t stands disposed
above terms

of in

Ir Rayka)
Additional Commissioner ,ppe

Date:3 1 .01.2023
lab@ t;

als)

Superintendent (Appeals)
Central Tax, Ahmedabad



/’X\
GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/261, 262, 270, 271 & 272/2022

By R.P.A.D.
To,
The Assistant / Deputy Commissioner,
CGST, Division – III, Ahmedabad South.

i
+

Appellant

M/s. Nichem Industries
Shed No. C/1/265, Phase-II,
GIDC Vatva, Ahmedabad - 382 445

Respondent

Copy to:
1. The Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Appeals, Ahmedabad.
3. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Ahmedabad-South.
4. The Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex, Division-III, Ahmedabad

South .
5. /The Superintendent (Systems), CGST & C. Ex., Appeals, Ahmedabad.

F Guard File.
7, P.A. File

==qui da
! u TnA{\


